

KIEL-PAK®

Więcek Ewa, Więcek Tadeusz Spółka Jawna

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY No 77/MB/96/2026

According to our suppliers' declarations of conformity and test results, we declare that the manufactured by:

**„KIEL-PAK” EWA WIĘCEK, TADEUSZ WIĘCEK SP.J.
UL. ZAKŁADOWA 21
26-052 NOWINY K/ KIELC**

following products:

**(696946) PE COATED BROWN PAPER POCKETS 15x18cm without print a"1000
(KB-SIS PE-AS)**

manufactured from the indicated raw materials:

- PE coated brown paper, substance: 32 + 8PE g/m²
- glue

supplied to the company:

**ANTALIS A/S
CARL JACOBSENSVEJ 16, opgang 1
2500 VALBY, DENMARK**

are intended for food contact, do not pose a threat to human health under the condition that they are used as indicated, meet the general requirements for food safety and the requirements for products to come into contact with food.

KIEL-PAK®

Więcek Ewa, Więcek Tadeusz Spółka Jawna

I. We confirm that the above mentioned product complies with the following requirements:

1. Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC.
2. Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 of December 22, 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
3. European Parliament and Council Directive 94/62/EC of 20.12.1994 on packaging and packaging waste.
4. Recommendation Bundesinstitut für Risikobewertung (BfR) XXXVI: Paper and board for food contact.
5. Commission Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011 of January 14, 2011, as amended, on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
6. Regulation No. 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 December 2006 on Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH), including the update of the SVHC list.

II. The contents of heavy metals

According to the declarations of conformity of our suppliers, the total content of heavy metals (lead, cadmium, mercury and hexavalent chromium) does not exceed 100 ppm in accordance with the provisions and guidelines of Directive 94/62/EC amended by Directives 2004/12/EC, 2005/20/EC and the Law of May 11, 2001 on packaging and packaging waste.

III. The content of PFAS substances

According to the declarations of conformity of our suppliers, paper packaging does not contain substances from the PFAS group classified.

IV. Information on dual-use additives

- PE coated brown paper: not present

KIEL-PAK®**Więcek Ewa, Więcek Tadeusz Spółka Jawna****V. Global migration level**

Global migration studies for PE-coated brown paper were conducted using the following model fluids and conditions:

Model fluid	Time	Temperature
3% acetic acid	10 days	40°C
10% ethanol	10 days	40°C
50% ethanol	10 days	40°C
Olive oil	10 days	40°C
Tenax	10 days	40°C

Global migration test results are in accordance with the provisions of Commission Regulation (EC) No. 10/2011 dated January 14, 2011, as amended, and do not exceed 10 mg/dm².

VI. Application requirements for the use of material:1. Types of food with which the product may come into contact:

The products subject to this declaration are intended for single-use packaging of food products, taking into account products containing moisture and fat as well as dry food products.

2. Time, temperature and storage in contact with food:

Packaging materials may remain in direct contact with packaged food up to the end of its declared shelf life, subject to the appropriate storage conditions specified for the product group.

Above mentioned product is intended for use under the following conditions:

Temperature	Period of storage
Room temperature (up 40°C)	> 24 h
Hot fill (up to 90°C of food temperature)	≤ 15 min

3. Restrictions of the use of products in contact with food:

The products are not intended to heat food, whether in ovens or microwave ovens, except for the above specific conditions of use. They are also not intended for cooking, not to be eaten, not to be used as a toy.

KIEL-PAK®

Więcek Ewa, Więcek Tadeusz Spółka Jawna

4. Ratio of the surface area of the food contact material to the volume used to determine the compliance of the food contact or plastic article:

6 dm²/kg

VII. Conditions for storage of products:

Products covered by this declaration should be stored at a temperature of $\leq 35^{\circ}\text{C}$ and humidity $\leq 75\%$ RH. Protected from exposure to sunlight and absence of foreign, intense odors. Storage facility should be able to demonstrate rodent/insect monitoring.

The product is best used within a one years of sale date. The manufacturer declares safety in contact with food only in the case of originally sealed packaging, while maintaining the above storage conditions.

VIII. Information on product labeling and claims:

Each bulk package contains a label with the following information: the product code, the number of units in the package, the product name, the name and address of the distributor, and the production date, which is also the production lot number. The claim and possible recall will be processed based on the above data of the product contained in packages that have not been opened. In addition, records of monitoring of storage conditions (records from devices that read, continuously, the humidity level and temperature in the warehouse) should be sent.

This declaration is valid until significant changes occur in the product, in the production process or in legislation.

Place/date: Nowiny, 11.03.2026

Signature: *Marta Banakiewicz*


Quality Specialist

KIEL-PAK®

Więcek Ewa, Więcek Tadeusz Sp.J.
26-052 NOWINY k/Kielc, UL. ZAKŁADOWA 21
tel. +48 41 24-24 244, fax: +48 41 37-58-735
REGON 292846970 2 NIP 959-160-81-97